
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 79

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD DECEMBER, 2024

PROPOSAL FOR SETTING UPAIIMS IN KERALA

79 DR. JOHN BRITTAS:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Minister of Health and Family Welfare had stated in Rajya Sabha that Kerala is being considered for setting up an All-India Institute of Medical
Science (AIIMS);

(b) if so, the progress that has been made in setting up the AIIMS in Kerala and the timelines thereof; and

(c) the details of the location that has been identified for setting up AIIMS in Kerala?

(SHRI PRATAP RAO JADHAV)

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 79* FOR 3RD DECEMBER, 2024

(a) to (c) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are set up in different parts of the country in a phased manner. Till date, establishment of 22 AIIMS have been sanctioned under the Scheme.

Govt. of Kerala has identified and proposed four sites at following locations for the establishment of AIIMS in the State: (i) Kinaloor in Kozhikode district (ii) Kattakada Taluk in Thiruvananthapuram district (iii) Kottayam district (iv) Ernakulam district. The proposal has not been approved in current phase of PMSSY.

Further, for strengthening and upgrading of tertiary healthcare facilities in Kerala, under another component of PMSSY upgradation of following Government Medical Colleges have been approved by way of construction of Super Specialty Blocks (SSBs) on Centre-State cost sharing basis: (i) Trivandrum Medical College, Trivandrum (ii) TD Medical College, Alappuzha (iii) Kozhikode Medical College, Kozhikode. In addition, Sree Chitra Tirunal Institute for Medical Sciences and Technology (SCTIMST), Trivandrum has also been approved for upgradation by way of construction of Super Specialty Block (SSB) on cost sharing basis between Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and Department of Science and Technology, Government of India.

*****
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भारत सरकार

स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंतालथ

स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण व्भाग

राजथ् सभा

तारांककत पश‍् संखथा: *79

03 किसम‍्र, 2024 को पूछे जा‍े ्ाले पश‍् का उतर

केरल मे एमस की स्ाप‍ा हेतु पसता्

*79: डा. जॉ‍ व्टास:

कथा स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंत् थह ‍ता‍े की कृपा करेगे कक:

(क) कथा थह सच है कक स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंत् ‍े राजथ सभा मे थह कहा ्ा कक केरल मे एक

अविल भारत्थ आथुर्जा‍ संस्ा‍ (एमस) स्ावपत कर‍े पर व्चार ककथा जा रहा है;

(ि) थकि हां, तो केरल मे एमस स्ावपत कर‍े की किशा मे कथा पगवत हई है और इसकी समथ-स्मा कथा ह;ै

और

(ग) केरल मे एमस की स्ाप‍ा के वलए पहचा‍ ककए गए स्ा‍ का बथयरा कथ्ा ह?ै

उतर

स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंत्

(श् जगत पकाश ‍डा)

(क) से (ग): व््रण सि‍ के पटल पर रि किथा गथा ह।ै
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03 किसम‍्र, 2024 के वलए राजथ् सभा तारांककत पश सं. *79 के उतर मे उवललवित व््रण

(क) से (ग): अविल भारत्थ आथुर्जा‍ संस्ा‍ (एमस) पधा‍मंत् स्ास्थ सुरका थोज‍ा

(प्एमएसएस्ाई) के तहत िेश के व्वभन भागो मे चरण‍द तर्के से स्ावपत ककए जाते है। अभ् तक,

इस सकीम के तहत 22 एमस की स्् कृवत ि् गईे है।

केरल सरकार ‍े केरल मे एमस की स्ाप‍ा के वलए व‍मवलवित चार स्ा‍ो थ्ा (i) कोविकोड वजले मे

कक‍लूर (ii) वतर्‍ंतपुरम वजले मे कटाकाडा तालुक (iii) कोटाथम वजले और (iv) ए‍ानकुलम वजले को

वचव्हत और पसताव्त ककथा है। प्एमएसएस्ाई के ्तनमा‍ चरण मे इस पसता् को अ‍ुमोकित ‍ही

ककथा गथा है।

प्एमएसएस्ाई के अ्थ घटक के तहत केरल मे व्वशष स्ास्थ पररचथान सुव्धाकेदो के सुिढृ्करण और

उनथ‍ के वलए व‍मवलवित सरकार् मेवडकल कॉलेजो (i) वत्ेदम मेवडकल कॉलेज, वत्ेदम (ii) ट्ड्

मेवडकल कॉलेज, अलापुजज्ा (iii) कोविकोड मेवडकल कॉलेज, कोि्कोड मे केद-राजथ के ‍्च लागत

वहससेिार् के आधार पर सुपर-सपेवशथवलट् बलॉको का व‍मानण करके इ्हे उनथ‍ के वलए अ‍ुमोकित ककथा

गथा ह।ै इसके अवतररक, श् वचत वतर‍ल आथुर्जा‍ और पयदोवगकी संस्ा‍ (एसस्ट्आईएमएसट्),

वत्ेदम मे भ् स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंतालथ त्ा व्जा‍ और पयदोवगकी व्भाग, भारत सरकार

के ‍्च लागत वहससेिार् के आधार पर सुपर सपेवशथवलट् बलॉक का व‍मानण करके इसका उनथ‍

अ‍ुमोकित ककथा गथा ह।ै

*****
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DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, yesterday was the hon. Minister’s birthday. The whole House greeted him and the State of Kerala is in anticipation of a gift from hon.
Naddaji. Sir, the Minister indirectly indicated in the House that the dictum now is, ‘perform or perish’, and that is why Kerala is not considered. Sir, I would request hon. Naddaji…(Interruptions)…

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your question. …(Interruptions)…

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, allow me to form it. He is such an ebullient and erudite Minister. He should not depend on stale and bureaucratic statement which he gets.
Sir, he is saying that four locations in Kerala are identified for setting up of All India Institute of Medical Sciences and he has not made up his mind yet. That is the answer. Sir, the Central Government asked the State Government to identify one location. In 2017, the State Government wrote to the Union Government saying that the AIIMS be set up at Kinaloor in Kozhikode and still he is going, I would say, behind
2017.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you for your question.

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, four months back, he categorically assured this House that it is under active consideration of the Government and soon an announcement will come. That was his answer. My question to him is whether he would impress upon his colleague, the Finance Minister, to announce an All India Institute of Medical Sciences in the coming Budget.

SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: Sir, I am seized of the matter.

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, what is the answer?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has already replied, ‘he is seized of the matter’.

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Thank you, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, second supplementary, Dr. John Brittas.

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: He is a man of words, as hon. Chairman said yesterday. Sir, the new NMC guidelines mandates -- He has been talking about the medical colleges. – hundred MBBS seats per ten lakh population, which is detrimental to Southern States. It is true that that order has been frozen for a year. Doesn’t he think that such an order will hamper the growth of medical education in this country?
SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: This does not pertain to this question. So, I will answer separately on that.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha.

�� . ����
 ���
� :  <=>?@A, BACCD@ EFGHAF>I BहKL@M  NOA PQ=I GR@KS हT - >UVAG
GAहN WA GXAY, BZ[A G\YDB]^D GXAY _[ GABCZ BACCD@ `XA`a@ BRbD cDM B=dZ NZहL e=<D
ह=f, cN g<AWhB@i WZ NA[Z B] gFCZ jICZ PklZ I[DWZ GZ NIA@AM BZ[A mW gnह हT >W gF ECWA BACLZ@ NoA LD>cm, Xह BACLZ@ PHD Nह=I WB हTM G[, BZ[A mW G\YDB]^D pqC हTM Br WKGD GDBARsY WZ jYAWZ GZ gIA हt uM हBA[Z BACCD@ `XA`a@ BRbD cD >NहA[ GZ Nह=I XA>Wv हrM EG Ft[Z jYAWZ B], XहAR WD cK gNALD हT, Xह gF PS[ LZe] IK XहAR GZ >LwYD mxG IW Fह=RsCZ XAYZ YKS Nह=I हr, XहAR mxG WD gXq@WIA हTM y@A BACCD@ `XA`a@ BRbD cD, WKGD GDBARsY WZ Ft[Z jYAWZ B], cहAR Gह[GA CZ EGWZ >Ym cBDC LZCZ WA HD zv[ >W@A {A, y@A @ह
>XsA[A|DC [हZSA, as a return gift for his birthday?

�� ��� �	�� ��� : BहKL@, PHD-PHD p|ACBRbD cD L[HRSA Sm {Z _[ E}हiCZ XहAu mW All
India Institute of Medical Sciences WA Ht>B FtcC >W@A हTM E~[ >NहA[ WK gF HD cACIZ हr
_[ Br HD EG Ht>B GZ NetND F>[>sI हt u, Xह >NwW= Y WVA ह=g jYAWA {AM Xह >Gv� E~[
>NहA[ WK हD WT V[ Cह� W[ZSA, N�wW Xह XZ̀ V NRSAY WK HD WT V[ W[ZSA, C�{� NRSAY WK HD WT V[ W[ZSA _[ Xह CZFAY WK HD WT V[ W[CZ XAYA हTM Xह �GA All India Institute of Medical Sciences NCA@A cA [हA हTM

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: Sir, given the rise in attacks on healthcare workers across the nation, could the Minister elaborate on the specific strategies being implemented to bolster security across AIIMS institutions all over the nation?

SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: Sir, this question does not pertain to the main question itself but it is a very important question. I think this needs a very elaborate discussion. But, yes, Government of India is very sensitive about it.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Neeraj Dangi.

SHRI NEERAJ DANGI: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister: What is the Government doing to address the shortage of specialist doctors and trained medical staff across all the AIIMS hospitals and also why has the Government failed to procure new medical devices for AIIMS hospitals leading to long waiting periods for patients seeking tests and treatment?

SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: This is a general question. I can’t answer. Now, there are 22 All India Institute of Medical Sciences. Now, you are talking about which All India Institute of Medical Sciences where the medical equipment is not there? I would like to say one thing more and I would like to sensitize everybody about it.
I would like to sensitize everybody about it. When we talk about All India Institute of Medical Sciences, we are not opening a district hospital. It is a hospital of national importance and an Institute of Excellence. I would like to share that All India Institute of Medical Sciences in Delhi came into existence in 1960s. But, All India Institute of Medical Sciences became a reputed institution in 1980s. It took twenty years to establish faculty, a department and forming departments after departments. There were only 10 to 15 departments at that point of time. Slowly, in 80’s, there were more than 30 departments and now there are more than seventy five plus departments and specializations. So, what is the purpose behind establishing All India Institute of Medical Sciences? The purpose is that if we have opened an All India Institute of Medical Sciences in Bhubaneswar, the patient should not come to Delhi, he should be taken care at Bhubaneswar, at Raipur, at Gorakhpur. So, we have to develop standards, and developing standards and faculties take time. Sir, we are not diluting the brand of All India Institute of Medical Sciences. I would like to share with everybody that we have interviews, we call for interviews. The process goes on. If we call twenty of them, we find none found fit, so we go for re-interview. But, we do not compromise and dilute the standard of All India Institute of Medical Sciences. I would like to say that. jG>Ym {KOA `YK pKGZG [हZSA, y@i>W mW jR�`V�tV WK eOZ हKCZ B] 10-20
GAY YSIZ हr, vT WwVD� NCCZ B] GB@ YSIA हTM yXA>YVD WZ YKSi WK YACA हT, IK EGWZ >Ym ECWD NTWnAER� हKCD sA>हm, ECWA PR�[`Vr��S हKCD sA>हm, ECWD Ẑ�CS हKCD sA>हm, ECWD GD>C@[ [ZcD�]GD WT GD ह=f हT, ct>C@[ [ZcD�]GD WT GD ह=f हT - all these things have to be taken into consideration. So, we are not compromising on the standards of it. As far as equipments are concerned, WKf HD equipment CD� NZ`� I[DWZ GZ �W Cह� [हA हTM I am personally monitoring it and seeing it. If you will talk about any particular All India Institute of Medical Sciences, I will give you the answer. But, yes, we are taking care.
If there is a need for any equipment, it will be there and there will also be a person to take care of that. I would like to say that.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 80
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